



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1285/2025&CM APPL. 52754/2025**

ADITYA KRISHNAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv. Mr. Nalin Talwar, Ms. Nikita Maheshwari, Mr. Abhishek Batra, Ms. Vasudha Chadha, Adv.

versus

PRAWIN KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Agarwal, SSC, Mr. Viprav Acharya, JSC, Ms. Priya Sarkar, JSC, Mr. Utkarsh Tiwari, Adv. for IT dept.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

25.08.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Article 215 of the Constitution of India read with Sections 11, 12 and 23 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 and read with Contempt of Courts (Delhi High Court) Rules, 2025 seeks the following prayers: -

“i) Initiate contempt proceedings against the Respondents for wilful disobedience of the Order, dated 14.05.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P.(C) No. 6378 of 2025; and/or pass any other order(s), in the interest of justice, as deemed fit and proper by this Hon'ble Court.”

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to place on record a compliance report. Let the same be done



before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 15.10.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/kr/yg