



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1285/2025**

ADITYA KRISHNAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Batra, Adv.

versus

PRAWIN KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None for R-1.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC for CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears on behalf of the respondent no. 1.
3. No compliance report in terms of order dated 25.08.2025 has been filed.
4. Issue Court notice without process fee to respondent No. 1 through all permissible modes including through counsel as well, returnable on 06.02.2026.
5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 2 submits that the latter has no role in the present petition.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that name of respondent No. 2 shall be deleted from the array of parties. Let the same be done.
7. Let an amended memo of parties be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/kr